## AYC Astoria Memorial Cup July 19

## NOTICE OF RACE

**INVITATION:** The Astoria Yacht Club invites all eligible monohull sailboats to compete in the Astoria Memorial Cup Sailboat Races.

**DESCRIPTION:** This one-day regatta will be governed by the current ISAF Racing Rules of Sailing except as modified by the Sailing Instructions for this event or by the Supplemental Sailing Instructions issued by the Race Committee.

**ELIGIBILITY AND INSTRUCTIONS:** The regatta is open to PHRF handicapped boats or fleets wishing to race PHRF handicapped. Boats should have a current PHRF rating or accept a temporary rating assigned by the Race Committee based on current PHRF rating charts. Sailing Instructions will be available and explained at the skipper's meeting. Racing charts with courses will be posted at the AYC clubroom.

FEE: \$30, Please make checks payable to the Astoria Yacht Club.

**REGISTRATION:** The Race Entry form may be downloaded from the AYC website or filled out and submitted at the Saturday skippers meeting or by emailing the race committee at <u>aycracecommittee97103@gmail.com</u>

**SKIPPERS MEETING:** The Skipper's Meetings will be held on Saturday, July 19 at 10:30 am at the Port of Astoria West End Mooring Basin in the Astoria Yacht Club clubhouse.

**RADIO COMMUNICATION:** The Race Committee and fleets will monitor VHF channel 68 for messages during the scheduled races. If necessary, for other communication, use channel 16 for calling, channel 13 for commercial traffic, and channel 22A for the USCG.

**TROPHIES:** The regatta awards will be presented in the Astoria Yacht Club clubhouse after the races are completed and the Committee Boat is safely tied to the dock. Awards will be granted based on the number of entrants.

**DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY:** Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See RRS Rule 4, Decision to Race.

**INFORMATION:** Send an email yo the Astoria Yacht Club race committee at <u>aycracecommittee97103@gmail.com</u> or visit the Astoria Yacht Club website at <u>www.astoriayachtclub.com</u>.

## END NOTICE OF RACE